Table 0-12: Financial Indicators

  Base Case Alternate Case

Years of Commercial Production 24 24

Total Copper Produced (million lbs) 2,154 2,154

LoM Copper Price (avg $/lb)* $3.75 $3.75

Initial Capital Cost ($M) $47.6 $47.6

Sustaining Capital Cost ($M) $1,033 $880

Payback of Capital (pre-tax / after-tax) 6.5 / 6.7 5.9 / 6.0

Internal Rate of Return (pre-tax / after-tax) 40.6 % / 37.5% 41.0% / 38.1%

LoM Direct Operating Cost ($/lb Copper
recovered)

$0.95 $1.35

61

  Base Case Alternate Case

LoM Total Production Cost ($/lb Copper
recovered)

$1.22 $1.63

Pre-Tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate ($M) $1,435 $1,178

After-Tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate ($M) $1,167 $976

*Price provided by Excelsior

Table 0-13 provides a sensitivity analysis for the Base Case project financial indicators with the financial
indicators when other different variables are applied. The results indicate that Project economics are
impacted the most by fluctuation in the copper price. Fluctuation in the initial capital cost has the least
impact on Project economic indicators.

Table 0-13: Base Case After – Tax Sensitivities ($millions)

Copper Price

 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,167  37.5% 6.7

20% $1,697  50.4% 4.3

10% $1,433  44.0% 6.2

-10% $898  30.8% 7.3

-20% $627  24.2% 8.0

Operating Cost

 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,167  37.5% 6.7

20% $1,031  33.2% 7.1

10% $1,099  35.3% 6.9

-10% $1,233  39.7% 6.5

-20% $1,299  41.9% 6.3

62

Initial Capital

 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,167  37.5% 6.7

20% $1,160  36.1% 6.7

10% $1,163  36.8% 6.7

-10% $1,170  38.2% 6.7

-20% $1,173  39.0% 6.6

The Alternate Case economic after-tax sensitivities are shown in Table 0-14.

Table 0-14: Alternate Case After – Tax Sensitives ($millions)

Copper Price

 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

 Base Case  $976  38.1% 6.0

20% $1,505 51.7% 4.3

10% $1,241 45.0% 4.8

-10% $706 30.8% 6.7

-20% $432 23.0% 7.5

Operating Cost

 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

 Base Case  $976  38.1% 6.0

20% $790 32.7% 6.5

10% $883 35.4% 6.2

-10% $1,066 40.8% 5.4

-20% $1,157 43.4% 5.0

63

Initial Capital

 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

Base Case $976 38.1% 6.0

20% $969 36.6% 6.1

10% $972 37.4% 6.1

-10% $979 38.9% 6.0

-20% $982 39.8% 6.0

Adjacent Properties

The Gunnison Project lies within the porphyry copper metallogenic province of the southwestern United
States. It is located in the Cochise Mining District, which is dominated by Cu-Zn skarns. With the
acquisition of the Johnson Camp Mine, Excelsior now controls a majority of historical producing properties
in the district. Tungsten and minor lead-silver-gold have been produced in adjacent properties in the district
(Cooper and Silver, 1964). In particular, tungsten has been historically produced in the area west of the
Gunnison Project in the northern half of the Texas Canyon quartz monzonite stock before and during World

[…]

speculative geologically to have the economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be
categorized as mineral reserves, and there is no certainty that the preliminary economic assessment will be
realized.

80

Table 0-23: Financial Indicators

Item LoM

Years of Commercial Production 20

Total Copper Produced (klbs) 491,754

LoM Copper Price (avg $/lb) $3.75

Initial Capital Cost ($M) $58.9

Sustaining Capital Cost ($M) $36.1

Payback of Capital (pre-tax / after-tax) 4.01 / 4.04

Internal Rate of Return (pre-tax / after-tax) 32.2% / 30.4%

LoM Direct Operating Cost ($/lb Copper recovered) $1.95

LoM Total Production Cost ($/lb Copper recovered) $2.24

Pre-Tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate ($M) $212.5

After-Tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate ($M) $180.0

Table 0-24 provides a sensitivity analysis for the Base Case project financial indicators with the financial
indicators when other different variables are applied. The results indicate that Project economics are
impacted the most by fluctuation in the copper price. Fluctuation in the initial capital cost has the least
impact on Project economic indicators.

81

Table 0-24: JCM Base Case After – Tax Sensitivities ($millions)
Copper Price
 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback (yrs)
  180.0  30.4 4.0
20% 321  49.2 2.1
10% 251  39.9 2.6
-10% 107  20.9 4.9
-20% 32  11.5 10.6
Operating Cost
 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback (yrs)
  180.0  30.4 4.0
20% 141  24.7 4.5
10% 161  27.5 4.3
-10% 199  33.3 3.4
-20% 218  36.4 2.9
Initial Capital
 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback (yrs)
  180.0  30.4 4.0
20% 171  27.0 4.3
10% 176  28.6 4.2
-10% 184  32.4 3.7
-20% 189  34.9 3.3

Figure 0-6: JCM NPV Sensitivity- After-Tax

$0.0

$50.0

$100.0

$150.0

$200.0

$250.0

$300.0

$350.0

20% 10% 0% -10% -20%

N
PV

 (U
S$

 m
ill

io
n)

Sensitivity %

NPV Sensitivity, after tax @ 7.5%

Copper Price OPEX Initial Capex

82

Figure 0-7: JCM IRR Sensitivity – After-Tax

Adjacent Properties

There are no relevant adjacent properties that are not controlled by Excelsior Mining.

Interpretation and Conclusions

The JCM plant has already been upgraded and JCM ponds are fully operational.  The crushing plant will be
utilized and this capital upgrade has been included along with the construction of the new leach pad, Pad 5.

Based on the current pit shell, mineral resources for the two pits is approximately 108 million tons of M&I and